# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7985853

CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
Corrective Assignment to correct the THE MAILING ADDRESS OF THE ASSIGNEE previously recorded on Reel 062989 Frame 0094. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the SECURITY INTEREST.
507808649

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
S & C RAIL SOLUTIONS INC.	02/25/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NORTH AMERICAN TRANSIT SUPPLY CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1420 CRUMLIN ROAD	
City:	LONDON	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	N5V 1S1	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8950835

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)863-7867

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128982817

**Email:** jaclyn.digrande@goldbergkohn.com **Correspondent Name:** JACLYN DI GRANDE - PARALEGAL

Address Line 1:GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.Address Line 2:55 MONROE ST., STE 3300Address Line 4:CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7224.018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACLYN DI GRANDE
SIGNATURE:	/jaclyn di grande/
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2023

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=North American Transit - Signed Security Interest in patents - corrected#page1.tif source=North American Transit - Signed Security Interest in patents - corrected#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 063825 FRAME: 0271

507938722

source=North American Transit - Signed Security Interest in patents - corrected#page3.tif source=North American Transit - Signed Security Interest in patents - corrected#page4.tif source=North American Transit - Signed Security Interest in patents - corrected#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 063825 FRAME: 0272

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7847232

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
S & C RAIL SOLUTIONS INC.	02/25/2023

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NORTH AMERICAN TRANSIT SUPPLY CORPORATION	
Street Address:	1420 CRUMLIN ROAD	
City:	LONDON	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	ON N5V 1S1	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8950835

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)863-7867

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3128637267

**Email:** jaclyn.digrande@goldbergkohn.com **Correspondent Name:** JACLYN DI GRANDE - PARALEGAL

Address Line 1: GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.

Address Line 2: 55 E MONROE ST., STE 3300

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7224.018
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JACLYN DI GRANDE
SIGNATURE:	/jaclyn di grande/
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2023

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=North American Transit - Signed Security Interest in patents - corrected#page1.tif source=North American Transit - Signed Security Interest in patents - corrected#page2.tif source=North American Transit - Signed Security Interest in patents - corrected#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 063825 FRAME: 0273

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This grant of security interest in patent rights (the "Agreement"), dated as of February 25, 2023 is made by S & C RAIL SOLUTIONS INC. LES SOLUTIONS FERROVIAIRE S & C INC. (the "Grantor"), in favor of NORTH AMERICAN TRANSIT SUPPLY CORPORATION, (the "Secured Party").

The Grantor is bound by a General Security Agreement dated as of February 25, 2023, in favor of the Secured Party (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time), (collectively the "Security Agreement"). The Grantor has pledged and granted to the Secured Party a continuing security interest in all intellectual property, including the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Secured Party, as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Security Agreement or other agreements referred to therein.
- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest</u>. (a) This Agreement is made to confirm that the Security Agreement applies to the Grantor's Patents registered in the United States and the European Union including those listed on Schedule A attached hereto to secure the satisfactory performance and payment of the obligations contained in the Security Agreement.
- (b) The Grantor hereby pledges and grants to the Secured Party a lien in and security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, in and to (i) its patents and the registrations and applications for registration thereof, including the foregoing listed on Schedule A, and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the foregoing; (ii) all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages, claims, and payments for past and future infringements thereof; (iii) all rights to sue for past, present, and future infringements of the foregoing, including the right to settle suits involving claims and demands for royalties owing; and (iv) all rights corresponding to any of the foregoing throughout the world (the "Patents").
- 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the appropriate patent registries. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Secured Party in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Party thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.
- 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor acknowledges that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest in the collateral granted herein are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Agreement and the terms of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall govern.

Pph

PATENT REEL: 063825 FRAME: 0274 5. Governing Law. This Agreement (and any remedies taken under the Security Agreement against the Patents) shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws (and not the law of conflicts) of the province of Ontario and the laws of Canada applicable therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

S & C RAIL SOLUTIONS INC. LES SOLUTIONS FERROVIAIRE S & C INC.

Name: RIZIERI PAU (PEUIN Title: TRESIDENT

NORTH AMERICAN TRANSIT SUPPLY CORPORATION I.

By: Jane Koy
Name: PAVID ROY
Title: PRESIDENT

## SCHEDULE A

# PATENT REGISTRATIONS

United States #8,950,835

Method to replace an instrument case and replacement case therefor

European Union #2754155

Method to replace an instrument case and replacement case therefor

Roll

PATENT REEL: 063825 FRAME: 0276

**RECORDED: 03/20/2023**